with regard to designating a hedging relationship and verifying
its effectiveness with the aim of ensuring greater alignment
between the accounting recognition of hedges and the underlying
management rationale.

The UniCredit Group has exercised the option to continue applying
the existing IAS 39 hedge accounting requirements for all its hedging
relationships until the IASB completes the project on accounting for
macro-hedging.

The UniCredit Group has decided to exploit the option provided by the
accounting standard not to restate comparative figures of previous
years and for UniCredit Group the first time adoption of the new
standard is 1 January 2018.

In these separate financial statement the Bank presents balance
sheet as at 31 December 2017 as per the IAS 39 requirements. For
purposes of transition to IFRS 9 requirements, amounts impacting the
separate balance sheet are as follows:

In thousands of BGN
FTA EFFECT

NOTES 31.12.2017
IAS 39

FINANCIAL
ASSETS AT

AMORTIZED
COST

FINANCIAL
ASSETS

MANDATORY AT
FAIR VALUE

FINANCIAL
ASSETS AT

FVTOCI

PROVISIONS ON
CREDIT RISK ON
COMMITMENTS
AND FINANCIAL

GUARANTEES

RECLASSIFICATI-
ON FROM AFS

TO MANDATORY
AT FV

01.01.2018
IFRS 9

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central Bank 21  3 729 631  (137)  -  -  -  -  3 729 494

Non-derivative financial assets held for
trading 22  23 819  -  -  -  -  -  23 819

Derivatives held for trading 23  86 332  -  -  -  -  -  86 332

Derivatives held for hedging 24  6 339  -  -  -  -  -  6 339

Loans and advances to banks 25  1 626 697  (541)  -  -  -  -  1 626 156

Loans and advances to customers 26  9 436 559  (62 732)  19  -  -  -  9 373 846

Investment securities 27  3 762 901  -  -  -  -  -  3 762 901

Investments in subsidiaries and associates 28  55 004  -  -  -  -  -  55 004

Property, plant, equipment and investment
properties 29  181 364  -  -  -  -  -  181 364

Intangible assets 30  35 337  -  -  -  -  -  35 337

Current tax assets 31  -  6 341  (2)  200  1 517  -  8 056

Deferred tax assets 32  5 669  -  -  -  (293)  -  5 376

Other assets 33  146 436  -  -  -  -  -  146 436

TOTAL ASSETS  19 096 088  (57 069)  17  200  1 224  -  19 040 460
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities held for trading 34  82 483  -  -  -  -  -  82 483

Derivatives used for hedging 24  42 898  -  -  -  -  -  42 898

Deposits from banks 35  452 276  -  -  -  -  -  452 276

Deposits from customers 36  15 520 709  -  -  -  -  -  15 520 709

Provisions 37  41 356  -  -  -  12 238  -  53 594

Current tax liabilities 31  4 078  -  -  -  -  -  4 078

Other liabilities 38  99 033  -  -  -  -  -  99 033

TOTAL LIABILITIES  16 242 833  -  -  -  12 238  -  16 255 071
EQUITY
Share capital  285 777  -  -  -  -  -  285 777

Revaluation and other reserves  236 380  -  -  2 002  -  (2 256)  236 126

Retained earnings  2 033 445  (57 069)  17  (1 802)  (11 014)  2 256  1 965 833

Profit for the year  297 653  -  -  -  -  -  297 653

TOTAL EQUITY 39  2 853 255  (57 069)  17  200  (11 014)  -  2 785 389
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  19 096 088  (57 069)  17  200  1 224  -  19 040 460

Separate Financial Statements (continued)

78 2018 Annual Report · UniCredit Bulbank

Transition to “IFRS15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers”

IFRS 15, effective starting from 1 January 2018, endorsed by the
European Union with Regulation EU 2016/1905 of 22 September
2016 (published on 29 October 2016), modifies the previous set of
international accounting principles and interpretations on revenue
recognition and, in particular, IAS18.

IFRS15 provides for:

• two approaches for the revenue recognition (“at point in time” or
“over time”);

• a new model for the analysis of the transactions (“Five steps

[…]

its effectiveness with the aim of ensuring greater alignment
between the accounting recognition of hedges and the underlying
management rationale.

The UniCredit Group has exercised the option to continue applying
the existing IAS 39 hedge accounting requirements for all its hedging
relationships until the IASB completes the project on accounting for
macro-hedging.

The UniCredit Group has decided to exploit the option provided by the
accounting standard not to restate comparative figures of previous
years and for UniCredit Group the first time adoption of the new
standard is 1 January 2018.

In these consolidated financial statement the Bank presents balance
sheet as at 31 December 2017 as per the IAS 39 requirements. For
purposes of transition to IFRS 9 requirements, amounts impacting the
consolidated balance sheet are as follows:

In thousands of BGN
FTA EFFECT

NOTES 31.12.2017
IAS 39

FINANCIAL
ASSETS AT

AMORTIZED
COST

LOANS
MANDATORY

AT FAIR
VALUE

FINANCIAL
ASSETS AT

FVTOCI

 PROVISIONS
ON CREDIT

RISK ON
COMMITMENTS
AND FINANCIAL

GUARANTEES

 INTERCOMPANY
ADJUSTMENT

RECLASSIFICATION
FROM AFS TO

MANDATORY AT FV

01.01.2018
IFRS 9

ASSETS

Cash and balances with Central
Bank 20  3 729 633  (137)  -  -  -  -  3 729 496

Non-derivative financial assets
held for trading 21  23 819  -  -  -  -  -  -  23 819

Derivatives held for trading 22  86 332  -  -  -  -  -  -  86 332

Derivatives held for hedging 23  6 339  -  -  -  -  -  -  6 339

Loans and advances to banks 24  1 629 431  (558)  -  -  -  17  -  1 628 890

Loans and advances to
customers 25  10 629 087  (63 783)  19  -  -  2 255  -  10 567 578

Investment securities 26  3 762 901  -  -  -  -  -  -  3 762 901

Investments in associates 27  2 717  -  -  -  -  -  -  2 717

Property, plant, equipment and
investment properties 28  196 345  -  -  -  -  -  -  196 345

Intangible assets 29  38 024  -  -  -  -  -  -  38 024

Current tax assets 30  -  6 447  (2)  200  1 593  -  -  8 238

Deferred tax assets 31  8 673  -  -  -  (293)  -  -  8 380

Other assets 32  147 046  -  -  -  -  -  -  147 046

TOTAL ASSETS  20 260 347  (58 031)  17  200  1 300  2 272  -  20 206 105
LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities held for
trading 33  82 483  -  -  -  -  -  -  82 483

Derivatives used for hedging 23  42 898  -  -  -  -  -  -  42 898

Deposits from banks 34  1 258 484  -  -  -  -  -  -  1 258 484

Deposits from customers 35  15 512 999  -  -  -  -  -  -  15 512 999

Provisions 36  41 946  -  -  -  12 989  772  -  55 707

Current tax liabilities 32  5 022  -  -  -  -  -  -  5 022

Deferred tax liabilities 31  59  -  -  -  -  -  -  59

Other liabilities 37  116 710  -  -  -  -  -  -  116 710

TOTAL LIABILITIES  17 060 601  -  -  -  12 989  772  -  17 074 362
EQUITY
Share capital  285 777  -  -  -  -  -  -  285 777

Revaluation reserves  236 365  -  -  2 002  -  -  (2 256)  236 111

Retained earnings  2 265 362  (58 031)  17  (1 802)  (11 689)  1 500  2 256  2 197 613

Profit for the year  412 242  -  -  -  -  -  -  412 242

TOTAL EQUITY 38  3 199 746  (58 031)  17  200  (11 689)  1 500  -  3 131 743
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
EQUITY  20 260 347  (58 031)  17  200  1 300  2 272  -  20 206 105

Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

140 2018 Annual Report · UniCredit Bulbank

Transition to “IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with
Customers”

IFRS 15, effective starting from 1 January 2018, endorsed by the
European Union with Regulation EU 2016/1905 of 22 September
2016 (published on 29 October 2016), modifies the previous set of
international accounting principles and interpretations on revenue
recognition and, in particular, IAS 18.

IFRS 15 provides for:

• two approaches for the revenue recognition (“at point in time” or
“over time”);

• a new model for the analysis of the transactions (“Five steps